
Non-Standard Contract Coversheet        Revised 5/6/20 

 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Probation Department 
 
 
 

Department Contract Representative  Kimberly Drury 

Telephone Number (909)387-6162 

 
 

Contractor  California Department of 
Corrections and Rehabilitation 

Contractor Representative Elena Nieto 

Telephone Number (279) 223-3603 

Contract Term June 27, 2023 through June 30, 
2028 

Original Contract Amount $278,840 

Amendment Amount N/A 

Total Contract Amount $278,840 

Cost Center 4810001000 

 
 

Amendment No. 1 
 

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract:  
This agreement is between California Department of Corrections and 
Rehabilitation (CDCR) and San Bernardino County Probation Department 
(COUNTY) as authorized by Section 1760.45 of the Welfare and Institutions 
Code. The CDCR jointly operates Pine Grove Youth Conservation Camp which 
is deemed suitable by the COUNTY for housing, care, and training of COUNTY 
Youthful Offenders. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Approved as to Legal Form   Reviewed for Contract Compliance   Reviewed/Approved by Department 

       

Jolena Grider, Deputy County Counsel      Tracy Reece, Chief Probation Officer 

Date    Date    Date  

 

Contract Number 
23-536 A-1 

 
SAP Number 
4400022671 


